
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for  Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024, for confirmation 
 

3 - 18 

4  Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone Improvement Project.  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment, Waste Services 
and Parks 
 

19 - 178 

5  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items due to the information having been provided to 
the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid the 
disclosure of the information to the public. 
 

 

6  Supporting Families Grant Funding 2024/2025  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Education 
 

179 - 184 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private for the reasons listed 
in the agenda papers. They have been included on the agenda as no representations 
against hearing the items in private were received 

Public Document Pack



 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 

 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the governance officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at The Council House, Old Market Square, 
Nottingham on 13 February 2024 from 2.30 pm - 4.05 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Ross Brown - Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
Roz Howie - Director of Commissioning and Partnerships 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director for Community, Environment and 

Residents Services 
James Rhodes - Head of Analysis and Insight 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
23 February 2024. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
88  Apologies for Absence 

 
Catherine Underwood 
 
89  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
90  Minutes 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 13.02.24 

2 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2023 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
91  Urgent Item - 2024/25 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 

 
The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the agenda, could be 
considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because the Council is legally required to set a balanced 
[...]
d Property, introduced the report relating to the disposal of the 
freehold interest in a council owned asset which will result in the generation of a 
substantial capital receipt. The disposal will relieve the council from the financial and 
other burdens of holding a void property. The disposal will see the property brought 
back into beneficial use. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve the terms of disposal of the council’s freehold interest in the 

subject property as set out in the attached exempt appendix; 
 

Page 16



Executive Board - 13.02.24 

15 

(2) delegate the approval of the final terms of disposal to the Corporate 
Director for Growth and City Development subject to verification of the 
independent valuation report. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 The Council has been in a contract for sale of the asset with Miller Birch since 
2016 and the sale was moving towards a completion but in January 2023 the 
asset was listed, and the sale did not proceed. The asset has been vacant for a 
considerable period. 
 

 Revised terms have now been agreed with the Purchaser which are 
recommended for approval. 
 

 The disposal will relieve the Council of the financial and other burdens of holding 
a void property and see it bought back into beneficial occupation. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 Do nothing-this would have resulted in a potential disposal not progressing. No 
capital receipt would have been generated and the council would have continued 
to meet void management costs. 
 

 Remarket the asset-it is not considered to be in the best interests of the council to 
do so. This would have resulted in any disposal being, relatively speaking, much 
delayed and would leave the council with the burdens of void management for a 
much longer period. 

 
97  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, P
[...]
nt impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
If Capital, provide the date considered by Capital Board 
Date: 2nd August 2023 

Total value of the decision: £2,565,668 

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval 
Has the spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer?     Yes  No  N/a 
Spend Control Board approval reference number: 7416 – 20/2/24 

Wards affected: Hyson Green and Arboretum. 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 21st February 2024 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Clean, Green and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in Our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides details of the Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone Improvement Project. 
The project seeks to transform the existing sand-based football pitch into a new 3rd Generation 
(3G) rubber crumb football pitch and construct a 90m² extension to the existing building, improve 
the fencing around the site and improve the access arrangements for both pitches, as detailed in 
Appendix 1.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

mailto:eddie.curry@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Since its construction in 2015, in partnership with Nottingham Forest Community Trust, (NFCT), 
the Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone has become a premier community facility and 
provides a range of Football Development and other sports activities, for both the local 
community and teams from around the city. The facilities are highly utilised and are always busy 
delivering a range of sports activities. The lower pitch, contained within the Forest Recreation 
Ground Sports Zone is sand-based and was originally funded by Sport England. As a condition of 
the Sport England grant the council agreed to set up a Forest Multi Use Activity Pitch sinking 
fund to help pay for the replacement of the sand-based pitch. The sand-based pitch is now past 
its operational best and requires replacement in line with the Sport England conditions. 
 
To enable NCC to further improve the facilities at the site, funding has been secured from 
Nottingham Trent University (NTU), who are keen to be involved at this site to help provide use 
for both the University and the local community. Additional funding is to be secured from the 
Football Foundation. Once secured, the report seeks approval to accept the funding, subject to 
the Terms and Conditions of the grant and the Legal Information Pack and the Key Provisions 
Agreement with NTU, which are included in Appendices 2, 3 and 4. 
 
Partnership funding from the Football Foundation, NFCT and NTU, will provide further match 
funding against the existing sinking fund contributions, which will fully fund the project. This 
equates to 93% partnership funding and 7% sinking funding contributions. Details of which can 
be found in Section 6 of this report.  
 
Further work is required to allow the Football Foundation grant funding application to be 
submitted. The SCAPE Framework contractor will require an order to be raised to allow the 
detailed design work for the construction work to be progressed and Planning application to be 
submitted. The Football Foundation require an instruction to progress to appoint a supplier to 
progress detailed design work for the pitches and to progress the Planning approval for this 
element. 
 
The project will be managed and delivered by the Council’s Major Projects team, in partnership 
with Nottingham Forest Community Trust, and other funding partner organisations. Details of 
external funding are included in Section 6 of this report. 
 
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
No 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To approve the project as detailed in the Forest Sports Zone Improvement proposals      
(Appendix 1) subject to:  
 

a. Capital Board endorsement and agreement to treat the project as an in-year fully funded 
addition to the capital programme. 

b. Director of Residential Services, Finance, Procurement, Spend Control Panel and Section 
151 Officer approval. 

c. Confirmation of funding and conditions to be imposed being the same as those attached as 
appendices 2, 3 and 4.  

d. Acceptance of partnership funding from Nottingham Trent University, subject to a 
Management Agreement and Investment Agreement being in place before entering into a 
contract to deliver the project.  

 

2. To approve the submission of the match funding application to the Football Foundation and 
Page 20



approve the acceptance of the grant if the application is successful. The project will not 
progress into the delivery phase until all the external funding is secured.  

      

3. To delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services, to carry out the procurement 
process and enter into contracts (in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 
and the Council’s constitution) relating to the project, subject to review by Legal Services or 
external lawyers. 

      

4. To delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services to agree the refreshed Deed 
of Dedication, subject to review by Legal Services or external lawyers, this will be finalised 
once the Grant has been awarded and before entering into contract.  

 

5.  To delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services to approve the refreshed 
Management Agreement with Nottingham Forest Community Trust and Nottingham Trent 
University, subject to review by Legal Services or external lawyers and to reflect the 
Concession Contract Regulations 2016.  

 

6. To delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services to enter into an Investment 
Agreement with Nottingham Trent University.  

 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The initial Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone (FSZ) project was completed in 2015 

utilising Sport England funding. A condition and contractual obligation of the Sport 
England grant was that the Council should set aside monies in a Forest Multi Use 
Activity Pitch (FMAP) sinking fund to replace and upgrade the existing sand-based pitch 
when it came to its end of life. 
  

1.2 The FSZ provides a sporting hub for local people and encourages them to be active and 
improve their physical and mental wellbeing. Embracing the diversity, positivity and 
enthusiasm of its community, and offers a safe and professional environment for local 
people to engage in physical activity, skills training, organised sport and helps divert 
young people away from crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 

1.3 The existing community building is no longer adequate to address the needs of those 
using the facility. Additional meeting rooms are required along with improved access 
facilities. These improvements can be delivered within the funding available.  

 

1.4 Partnership funding from the Football Foundation and Nottingham Trent University 
(NTU) will provide 93% of the total funding requirement to deliver this project, with the 
remaining funds taken from the Council’s FMAP Sinking Fund. 

 

1.5 The delivery of the programmes will continue to be delivered under the existing 
management agreement with Nottingham Forest Community Trust (NFCT). This 
agreement will be amended to reflect any new or amended conditions, the Concession 
Contract Regulations 2016 and the investment from NTU.  

 

1.6 Major Projects will be responsible for the management of this project, as this is a 
Council asset. 

 

1.7 The Programme of works will be carried out in line with the table below. 
 

Activity Start Date End Date  

Complete draft management agreement, March 2024 01 October 2024 

Page 21



investment agreement and access agreement 

NCC Executive Board Approval 08 
[...]
entified the FSZ as the number one priority in for Football investment in Nottingham. It 
offered the opportunity of grant funding to develop the site further. 

2.4 The City Council’s current playing pitch strategy (2018, see appendix 7) also identifies 
the need for a further artificial pitch in the central area and upgrading the sand based 
pitch will enable vastly improved usage numbers than currently available on the sand 
based pitch. The local Football Association has also identified these facilities in their 
facility strategy as a key football development priority for the City.  

 

2.5 It is recognised that the existing community building is no longer adequate to address 
the needs of those using the facility. Additional meeting rooms, and improved access is 
now required. These improvements can be delivered within the funding available as 
outlined in Section 6 of this report.  
 

2.6 NTU have approached NFCT and offered significant funding towards the project. A 
condition of this funding is that the Council and NTU enter into an investment 

Page 22



agreement. This will guarantee funding from NTU, and will clarify their requirement of 
use, and conditions of funding. This agreement will be prepared by external lawyers and 
will feed into the existing management agreement, between the Council and NFCT. This 
will ensure that requirements of use, set out by NTU, are passed on to NFCT. 
 

 
2.7 The project team have been working with a SCAPE framework contractor, who has 

undertaken feasibility works and provided a cost estimate and programme for the 
proposed work. The contractor will now progress the feasibility works to the detailed 
design stage to allow for the works to be tendered and the grant application to be 
submitted. The Football Foundation has been instructed to progress designs and gain 
costs for the football pitch and to gain Planning approval.  
 

2.8 Over the last year, a number of consultation exercises have been undertaken by NFCT. 
These consultations have engaged with the football community, and other interested 
groups such as the Forest Recreation Ground Development Group.  Having listened to 
consultees, the current proposal has been scaled back to minimise the impact on the 
site. Further consultations are planned to take place over the next 6 months as part of 
the planning approval process for the project.  
 

2.9 Sport England and England Hockey have been consulted on the project proposals and 
are agreed in principle for them to proceed. The relocation of the two remaining hockey 
teams, from neighbouring Boroughs, has been agreed by Hockey England. Sport 
England will provide further comments / approval of the proposals as part of the formal 
Planning application process.  

 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Do Nothing: This is not an option and has been rejected. It is a condition of the existing 

Management Agreement and capital funding, that the existing FMAP must support the 
delivery of the site’s Football Development Plan, and that the facility is maintained “Fit 
for Purpose”. The existing FMAP carpet, fencing and floodlights are close to the end of 
life, and the pitch is no longer sustainable in its current state. There is also a risk of 
losing the capital investors if no action is taken. 

 
3.2 Deliver the original plan to realign the pitch and additional changing/ training 

and office building. This option was rejected as cost estimate were too high 
and it was not favoured at recent public consultation events. 

 
Page 23



3.3 Reinstate the sand based pitch. This option has been rejected as the sand-
based pitch is considered outdated, and not a suitable playing surface needed 
to support the sites continued delivery and improvements to the football 
development programme. 
  

3.4 Deliver a new 3G and site improvement. This option has been approved, as 
it will deliver the required investment to the pitch, as per the original Sport 
England grant condition. The new facility will enhance the quality of the site 
and improve the delivery of the football development programme 
 
 

4. Consideration of Risk 
 

4.1 Risk associated with the project relate to being unable to secure the grant 
funding from both the Football Foundation and NTU. This risk is mitigated 
through communication with the funders who have ensured that this project is 
prioritised in advance of bid submissions. 
 

4.2 Risk associated with the project costs over running. This risk is mitigated 
through detailed feasibility work. Detailed costs estimates have been 
obtained, in order to support the project costings. Significant contingency 
sums have been included within the project costing, and final options to de-
scope the works have been identified in order to avoid cost overrun.  

 

4.3 If the Football Foundation grant is unsuccessful the project will be re-scoped 
to only include the resurfacing of the lower pitch from the sinking fund 
contributions. In this case, the additional work will not be completed and the 
funding arrangements and partnership with NTU will no longer exist. Only 
work that can be funded within the Forest Multi Use Activity Pitch sinking fund 
contributions will be completed.  

 

4.4 Other risks include the updating of the existing management agreement and 
access agreement, and the preparation of the new management agreement 
between the Council and NTU. Without these revisions being in place, the 
funders will not commit to their funding contribution. This risk will be mitigated 
through the appointment of an external legal company, who will be 
commissioned to undertake the revision of both the Management Agreement 
with NFCT and the Investment Agreement with NTU.  

 
 

5. Best Value Considerations, including consideration of Make or Buy where 
appropriate  
 

Table 2 Best Value Assessment  

Best Value Themes  Response  

DIY- do it yourself through 
redesign 

 

The FSZ is outsourc
[...]
e Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid the disclosure of the information to the public or information which the Council has been prohibited from disclosing by any enactment or by any order of a court.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone Improvement Project.
	Appendix 1 - Development Proposals
	Appendix 2 - General Terms and Conditions of Grant
	Appendix 3 - Legal Charge, Restriction or Caution process
	Appendix 4 - Key Provisions
	Appendix 5 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 6 - Carbon Impact Assessment
	Appendix 7 - Nottingham Playing Pitch Strategy and Action Plan Update

	6 Supporting Families Grant Funding 2024/2025





Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 19 March 2024 
from 2.00 pm - 2.32 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
 

 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ailsa Barr - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Ross Brown - Corporate Director for Finance & Resources 
Colin Parr - Corporate Director for Community, Environment and 

Residents Services 
Sajeeda Rose - Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
27 March 2024. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
101  Apologies for Absence 

 
Catherine Underwood 
 
102  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
103  Minutes 

 



Executive Board - 19.03.24 

2 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
104  Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone Improvement Project 

 
Councillor Corall Jenkins, Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and waste 
Services and Parks, presented the report providing details of the Forest Recreation 
Ground Sports Zone Improvement Project, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the project seeks to transform the existing sand-based football pitch into a new 

3rd Generation (3G) rubber crumb football pitch and construct a 90m² extension 
to the existing building, improve the fencing around the site and improve the 
access arrangements for both pitches; 
 

(b) since its construction in 2015, in partnership with Nottingham Forest Community 
Trust, (NFCT), the Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone has become a premier 
community facility and provides a range of Football Development and other sports 
activities, for both the local community and teams from around the city. The 
facilities are highly utilised and are always busy delivering a range of sports 
activities. The lower pitch, contained within the Forest Recreation Ground Sports 
Zone is sand-based and was originally funded by Sport England. As a condition of 
the Sport England grant the council agreed to set up a Forest Multi Use Activity 
Pitch sinking fund to help pay for the replacement of the sand-based pitch. The 
sand-based pitch is now past its operational best and requires replacement in line 
with the Sport England conditions; 
 

(c) to enable NCC to further improve the facilities at the site, funding has been 
secured from Nottingham Trent University (NTU), who are keen to be involved at 
this site to help provide use for both the University and the local community. 
Additional funding is to be secured from the Football Foundation. Partnership 
funding from the Football Foundation, NFCT and NTU, will provide further match 
funding against the existing sinking fund contributions, which will fully fund the 
project. This equates to 93% partnership funding and 7% sinking funding 
contributions; 
 

(d) assurances have been sought from the Head of Green Space and Natural 
Environment that 3G pitches have been recognised by Sport England as durable, 
safe, year-round playing surfaces, which are able to withstand intensive use and 
all kinds of weather.  

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve the project as detailed in the Forest Sports Zone Improvement 

proposals (Appendix 1) subject to:  
 
a) Capital Board endorsement and agreement to treat the project as an in-

year fully funded addition to the capital programme;  
b) Director of Residential Services, Finance, Procurement, Spend Control 

Panel and Section 151 Officer approval; 
c) confirmation of funding and conditions to be imposed being the same as 

those attached as appendices 2, 3 and 4; 



Executive Board - 19.03.24 

3 

d) acceptance of partnership funding from Nottingham Trent University, 
subject to a Management Agreement and Investment Agreement being in 
place before entering into a contract to deliver the project; 

 
(2) approve the submission of the match funding application to the Football 

Foundation and approve the acceptance of the grant if the application is 
successful. The project will not progress into the delivery phase until all the 
external funding is secured; 
 

(3) delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services, to carry out 
the procurement process and enter into contracts (in accordance with the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 and the Council’s constitution) relating to 
the project, subject to review by Legal Services or external lawyers; 
 

(4) delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services to agree the 
refreshed Deed of Dedication, subject to review by Legal Services or 
external lawyers, this will be finalised once the Grant has been awarded and 
before entering into contract; 
 

(5) delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services to approve the 
refreshed Management Agreement with Nottingham Forest Community 
Trust and Nottingham Trent University, subject to review by Legal Services 
or external lawyers and to reflect the Concession Contract Regulations 
2016; 
 

(6) delegate the authority to the Director of Residential Services to enter into an 
Investment Agreement with Nottingham Trent University. 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 

 The initial Forest Recreation Ground Sports Zone (FSZ) project was completed in 
2015 utilising Sport England funding. A condition and contractual obligation of the 
Sport England grant was that the Council should set aside monies in a Forest 
Multi Use Activity Pitch (FMAP) sinking fund to replace and upgrade the existing 
sand-based pitch when it came to its end of life. 
 

 The FSZ provides a sporting hub for local people and encourages them to be 
active and improve their physical and mental wellbeing. Embracing the diversity, 
positivity and enthusiasm of its community, and offers a safe and professional 
environment for local people to engage in physical activity, skills training, 
organised sport and helps divert young people away from crime and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 

 The existing community building is no longer adequate to address the needs of 
those using the facility. Additional meeting rooms are required along with 
improved access facilities. These improvements can be delivered within the 
funding available. 
 

 Partnership funding from the Football Foundation and Nottingham Trent 
University (NTU) will provide 93% of the total funding requirement to deliver this 



Executive Board - 19.03.24 

4 

project, with the remaining funds taken from the Council’s FMAP Sinking Fund. 
 

 The delivery of the programmes will continue to be delivered under the existing 
management agreement with Nottingham Forest Community Trust (NFCT). This 
agreement will be amended to reflect any new or amended conditions, the 
Concession Contract Regulations 2016 and the investment from NTU. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 Do Nothing: This is not an option and has been rejected. It is a condition of the 
existing Management Agreement and capital funding, that the existing FMAP 
must support the delivery of the site’s Football Development Plan, and that the 
facility is maintained “Fit for Purpose”. The existing FMAP carpet, fencing and 
floodlights are close to the end of life, and the pitch is no longer sustainable in its 
current state. There is also a risk of losing the capital investors if no action is 
taken. 
 

 Deliver the original plan to realign the pitch and additional changing/ training and 
office building. This option was rejected as cost estimate were too high and it was 
not favoured at recent public consultation events. 
 

 Reinstate the sand-based pitch. This option has been rejected as the sand-based 
pitch is considered outdated, and not a suitable playing surface needed to support 
the site’s continued delivery and improvements to the football development 
programme. 
 

 Deliver a new 3G and site improvement. This option has been approved, as it will 
deliver the required investment to the pitch, as per the original Sport England 
grant condition. The new facility will enhance the quality of the site and improve 
the delivery of the football development programme. 

 
105  Period 9 2023/24 Budget Monitoring 

 
Councillor Audra Wynter, Portfolio Holder for Finance and HR, introduced the report 
providing an assessment of the Council’s 2023-24 forecast outturn position for the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme based on 
activity to the end of the Period 9 (31 December 2023) and including material 
changes known at Period 10. 
 
Ross Brown, Section 151 Officer and Corporate Director for Finance and Resources, 
delivered the report and highlighted the following: 
 
(a) the 2023-24 net General Fund budget approved by Council was £261.832m. At 

the end of Period 9, the General Fund is forecasting a net gross budget 
overspend of c£48m (c£57m at Period 6) which is partly being off-set by in-year 
management and corrective actions, reducing the net forecasted overspend to 
£19.316m (7.38%). This is a net reduction of £3.766m since the last reported 
period (£23.351m net overspend at Period 6); 
 

(b) the People department is forecasting a net overspend of £20.789m (£18.752m net 
overspend at Period 6) largely driven by external care placement costs, demand 



Executive Board - 19.03.24 

5 

overspends relating to Children in Care placements, and Special Education Need 
and Disabilities transport costs; 
 

(c) the Communities Environment and Resident Services department is forecasting a 
net underspend of (£1.744m) (£1.936m net overspend at Period 6) mainly due to 
a combination of expenditure no longer qualifying for capitalisation and budget 
overspend in Community Safety and Logistics and Markets, offset by savings in 
utilities, staff vacancies and improved income levels across Sport & Leisure and 
Enviroenergy; 
 

(d) at Period 9 45.80% of Transformation Programme savings have been delivered 
(39.20% at Period 6) with £6.181m of non-delivered savings included within the 
2023-24 net General Fund pressure of c£19.6m including some of £2.314m at 
risk; 
 

(e) due to the Council’s systems and processes it is difficult to disaggregate from the 
financial forecast the financial impact of the spend control measures but through 
the forecasted reduction in gross expenditure between Period 6 and Period 9 a 
correlation can be made that the spend measures have impacted spend. 

 
Members of the Board made the following points: 
 
(f) the Sports and Culture Service is predicting a net underspend due to better than 

expected income recovery following the pandemic and customer retention at 
leisure centres, higher than expected visitor numbers at museums, high ticket 
sales at the Theatre Royal Concert Hall, and underspend at libraries; 
 

(g) Adult Social Care is forecasting an overspend in line with other Councils around 
the country, with a £15.929m gross pressure relating to External Care 
Purchasing. This is due to high inflation and shortages of staff in the care sector. 
Some of this has been offset by freezing recruitment and through funding such as 
the Better Care Fund; 
 

(h) recruitment of foster carers internally has made positive progress, with an 
increase in recruitment compared to last year and further recruitment upcoming. 
This has been supported by regional working with other East Midlands Councils.  
 

The Board thanked both Sara Storey, who left the Council recently as Head of Adult 
Social Care, and Malcolm Townroe, Head of Legal Services, who will be leaving the 
Council soon, for their work.  
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) note the net forecast outturn of £281.416m. on the General Fund Revenue 

budget of £261.832m as set out in section 3 Table 1 which is a forecasted 
net overspend of £19.316m (7.38%); 
 

(2) note progress on the Transformation Programme savings of £15.671m as 
set out in section 4, Table 3 with £7.176m (45.8%) delivered or on track and 
£8.495m (54.2%) at risk or non-delivery; 
 



Executive Board - 19.03.24 

6 

(3) note the forecast outturn underspend of £6.091m (5.1%), on the HRA against 
a gross budget of £119.924m as set out in section 5 Table 4 of the report; 
 

(4) note the Capital Programme for the period 2023-24 to 2026-27 of £782.085m 
as approved at Full Council March 2024, alongside the forecasted 2023-24 
outturn of 261.160m and capital spend at Period 9 of £131.784m; 
 

(5) note that any capital slippage within the Capital Programme will be an 
addition to the 2024-25 approved Capital Budget and reported as part of the 
2023-24 Capital Outturn report; 
 

(6) approve net departmental General Fund budget changes of £21.518m as 
summarised in Appendix 1 and HRA budget change of £2.012m (paragraph 
5.4) and to delegate authority to the Director of Finance in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer to approve and process any further budget changes 
in 2023-24. 

 
Reason for decisions: 
 

 These decisions form a key part of formal General Fund Revenue, Capital and 
HRA monitoring against the 2023/24 budget. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

 Not to provide Executive Board with an update on the Council’s forecast outturn 
position: not considered as this forms a key part of formal General Fund Revenue, 
Capital and HRA monitoring against the 2023-24 budget. 
 

 Not to approve the budget changes: not considered as Councils are required to 
deliver a balanced budget each year ensuring that the projected expenditure and 
commitments can be matched by the available resources in year. 

 
106  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item due to the information having been provided to the Council by a 
Government Department on terms which forbid the disclosure of the 
information to the public. 
 
107  Supporting Families Grant Funding 2024/2025 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children, Young people and Education 
presented the restricted report.  
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 

 As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 

Other Options Considered: 



Executive Board - 19.03.24 

7 

 

 As set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
  
 
 


